PORT OF OAKILAND

Augnst 15, 2003

Mr. Barney Chan AIGM@@G C@urafy
Hazardous Materials Specialist AUn 9
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ¢ 2 iy
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2* Floor En VilOisitig s

Alameds, CA 94502 “al Hegip

RE: Site Investigation Report
Suspected Site of UST HF-17 - Building H-227 at Ninth Avenue Terminal
Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Mr, Chan;

Please find enclosed for your review is our site investigation report prepared by GAIA Consulting, Inc, (GAIA)
for suspected underground storage tank (UST) HF-17 near Building H-227 at Ninth Avenue Terminal. This
report is being submitted in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (County)
requirements pursnant to your letter dated December 13, 2002. The site investigation was performed in
accordance with the Final Site Investigation Workplan dated October 8, 2002, with oversight and approval of
the City of Oakland Fire Service Agency ~ Office of Emergency Services (OFSA-OES).

As we discussed during our phone conversation on June 3, 2003, the Ninth Avenue Terminal property,
including this suspected UST site, is contained within a larger development area referred to as the “Oak to
Ninth Project”, which is slated for redevelopment. All further UST work, if necessary, will be incorporated into
site remediation and management formulated as part of ongoing discussions between the selected developer,
Oakland Harbor Partners and their consultant, Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.

Similar to the our requests in letters to you dated June 4, 2003 (regarding USTs at Ninth Avenue), June 19,
2003 (regarding the former Seabreeze Yacht Center), and July 29. 2003 (regarding groundwater monitoring at
Ninth Avenue), the Port requests suspension of potential future UST work until redevelopment. The schedule
for this work is uncertain because it is based on the time required for the Port to close escrow with Oakland
Harbor Partners; it is anticipated that close of escrow will be sometime between September 2005 and September
2007. We trust this approach is amenable to both the County and the OFSA-OES.

Please provide your review and comments at your convenience, This transmittal letter and enclosed report are
being sent to you concurrent with another transmittal letter and investigation report for suspected UST site, HE-
16, located near building H-204. These two transmittal letters and reports will be the last correspondence you
will receive from the Port related to the Oak to Ninth Project. I you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me at (510) 627-1134.

Sincergly,
/ (.

Jeffrey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Port Assoctate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure: noted

530 Water Street m Jack London Square ® P.O.Box 2064 m Qakland, California 94604—2064

Telephone: (510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 m  Web Page: www.portofoakland,.com
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Mr. Barney Chan Angust 15, 2003
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Cc (w/encl.): Keith Matthews, City of Oakland Fire Service Agency — Office of Emerg. Services
Jeriann Alexander, Fugro West
Greggory Brandt, Wendel Rosen Black & Dean
Jack Hochwarter, Zurich American
Michael Ghielmetti, Signature Properties
Diane Mims, URS Corporation
Earl James, Erfer & Kalinowski, Inc.
Lydia Huang, Baseling Environmental
Michele Heffes, Port of Oakland, Legal
Barbara Szudy, Port of Oakland, Commercial Real Estate

Cc (wfoencl): Diane Heinze, Port of Oakland, EH&SC
Susanne von Rosenberg, GAIA Consulting, Inc.
Melba Policicchio, GATA Consulting, Inc.
Jonathan Redding, Wendel Rosen Black & Dean
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A LA
August 15, 2003 consulting, inc.

2101 Webster Street, 12" Floor Qaklond, CA 94612
tel (510) 663-4257  fax (510) 443-4141

www.gaiginc.com

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Port of Oakland

530 Water Street
Oakland, California 94607

SUBJECT: FINAL UST Site Investigation Report,
UST Site HF-17, Ninth Avenue Terminal, Oakland

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Attached you will find the UST Site Investigation Report for UST HF-17 at former
Building H-227 at the Ninth Avenue Terminal. The investigation was performed in
accordance with the approved workplan submitted by GAIA on October 8, 2002. This
report 1s ready for submittal to Alameda County.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve the Port of Oakland on this project. Please
contact me at (510) 663-4177 if you have any questions.

Cordially,
GAIA Consulting, Inc.

Susanne von Rosenberg, P.E.
Project Manager

Jeriann Alexander, P.E., REA
Fugro West, Inc.

1000 Broadway, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

Printed an 100% recycled poper
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the site investigation activities performed at suspected underground storage
terminal (UST) site HF-17" located adjacent to former Building H-227 at the 9" Avenue Terminal in
Oakland (Figures 1 and 2). This UST site is not currently part of the Local Oversight Program, and does
not have a listed street address. The UST site is physically located approximately 575 feet east of the
Oakland Estuary and 900 feet southwest of Embarcadero Road, between 8™ and 9™ Avenues. This UST
site is part of a larger development area, designated as the Oak to Ninth District, which will be
redeveloped (Figure 1). The redeveloped property encompasses 60 acres of property on the Oakland
Estuary, including the Ninth Avenue Terminal and Clinton Basin areas. The goal of the redevelopment is
to create a mixed-use waterfront neighborhood.

The activities described herein were performed in general accordance with a workplan prepared by GAIA
Consulting, Inc. (GAIA) entitled “Final Site Investigation Workplan, UST Site HF-17 at Building H-227,
9" Avenue Terminal” dated October 8, 2002. The workplan was reviewed and approved by the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (County) in their letter dated December 11, 2002. A copy of this
letter is provided in Appendix A. The purpose of this investigation was to determine the location or
former location of UST HF-17 and assess subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the UST site. It was not
clear from readily available records whether UST HF-17 had previously been removed.

2.0 BACKGROUND

The Ninth Avenue Terminal is a break bulk cargo facility located on the Oakland Inner Harbor in East
Oakland, California (Figure 1). The Terminal has been owned by the Port since at least the late 1920s.
The Terminal study area is an irregularly shaped parcel of land, encompassing approximately 25 acres
excluding the wharves. It was leased to a variety of tenants, and continues to have limited light industrial
and commercial activity (Subsurface Consultants, Inc [SCI] 1996b). The Terminal is bordered by
Embarcadero Road, Interstate 880, and railroad tracks to the northeast, Clinton Basin to the northwest, the
Inner Harbor Channel/Oakland Estuary to the southwest, and Brooklyn Basin to the southeast. The land
use in the Terminal vicinity is commercial/industrial. The majority of the Terminal is paved with
asphaltic concrete. The remainder of the Terminal is occupied by buildings or concrete foundation slabs
remaining from former buildings. Wharves constructed of concrete or asphalt over a wood frame extend
along the southeast and southwest sides of the Terminal.

Various aboveground and underground utilities exist throughout the Terminal. Storm water runoff is
collected by numerous catch basins; the majority of the storm water is conveyed to a main storm drain
collector system below Eighth Avenue that discharges to the Inner Harbor. The storm drains in the
vicinity of UST Site HF-17 (approximately 100 to 150 feet away) are the primary collectors under Eighth
and Ninth Avenues. Sanitary sewer improvements consist of laterals extending from buildings to main
sewer lines below Eighth and Tenth Avenues. The main sanitary sewer lines flow toward Embarcadero
Road where a large collector pipe exists. Other on-site subsurface utilities include domestic and fire
protection water supply, natural gas, electricity, fire alarm, and telephone lines, and abandoned fuel pipes.

Site investigations have been conducted at the Terminal since 1992. Multiple companies have conducted
numerous rounds of investigation. Investigation activities included UST removals, soil borings, test pits,
hydropunch sampling, monitoring well installation, subsurface utility investigations, geophysical
investigations, and tide studies. Flux chamber sampling, to evaluate the flux of volatile organic

! HF refers to the Port system of numbering tanks; the tanks are located in Port Area H, and are fuel (F) tanks.
* This information reflects the conceptual redevelopment plan.
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UST HF-17 Investigation

compounds through a specific area of site soils, has also been conducted. Regular groundwater
monitoring at the Terminal has been conducted since late 1996.

The Ninth Avenue Terminal is generally flat with elevations ranging from approximately 9 to 14 feet
above Port datum, which is the mean lower low water mark, or 3.2 feet below mean sea level. Previous
studies have shown that the soils beneath the site consist primarily of an organic-rich clay (Young Bay
Mud) overlain by approximately 3 to 6 feet of fill material. The fill material consists primarily of an
angular gravel with silt and sand lenses. Shoreline areas tend to be underlain by up to 7 to 9 feet of fill
consisting of layers of sand, gravel, silt and clay. The majority of the borings installed at the Terminal
terminate in the Young Bay Mud (they extend to depths between 10 and 20 feet below ground surface
[bgs]). Based on the limited number of deeper borings installed, the Young Bay Mud extends to depths
of 23 to 27 feet bgs at the Ninth Avenue Terminal. It is underlain by another series of clay layers.
Immediately below the Young Bay Mud is a thin layer of stiff greenish clay approximately 3 feet thick.
This layer is underlain by a pale brown silty clay with sand that grades into a silty sand (SCI 1996, 1997).
This formation is most likely the Merritt Sand.

Groundwater at the Terminal is typically encountered at 3 to 10 feet below ground surface. General
groundwater elevation contour patterns have remained relatively consistent since 1996, although localized
mounds and depressions have appeared and disappeared in certain areas. In general, groundwater
elevations tend to be higher in the central portion of the site, with flow radiating outward toward the
shorelines of Clinton Basin and Brooklyn Basin (SCI 1998).

Tidal influence on groundwater elevations and storm drains has been observed at the site. Wells located
along the Clinton and Brooklyn Basin shorelines are tidally influenced, while interior wells and those
adjacent to the concrete bulkhead wall which extends along the southeastern and southwestern portions of
the Terminal, are not. Tidal fluctuations of as much as two feet have been observed in near-shore wells.
Research suggests that tidal influence extends inland more than 80 feet along that portion of the northern
shoreline that is not protected by the concrete bulkhead. Very minor changes in groundwater levels were
recorded approximately 10 feet from the bulkhead during tidal changes (SCI 1997b). UST Site HF-17
may not be subject to direct tidal influence because it is located too far inland (approximately 450 feet
southeast) of the Clinton Basin shoreline.

Tidal waters have been observed to extend throughout the storm drainage system, as far inland as the
drainage catchment north of the Embarcadero. Elevated groundwater levels measured along selected
utilities during tide studies indicate there may be exfiltration from the storm drain pipelines (SCI 1998). A
storm drain pipe line, running parallel to 8" Avenue, is located approximately 135 feet northwest of UST
Site HF-17, and the nearest storm drain catchment is located approximately 140 feet northwest.
Exfiltration from the storm drain lines may occur within this tank site, although there are no monitoring
wells located along these nearby utility lines to indicate elevated groundwater levels in the area.

3.0 PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS AND RESULTS

The following report section summarizes investigations previously conducted on or near UST Site HF-17
(Figure 2 and 3). UST HF-17 was associated with former Building H-227. In 1962, Union Qil Company
of California installed a 10,000-gallon underground storage UST at the site, for use by H.A.C.
Transportation Company (Port 1962). According to the Port of Oakland Board of Commissioners
Resolution No. 13977, the Board consented to the installation of a “10,000 gallon U.L. tank”. Based on
this resolution, the contents of the UST are presumed to be unleaded gasoline. According to a 1965 Port
of Oakland map (Port, 1965), the UST existed in the yard area southeast of Building H-227 (see
Appendix B). Research indicates that the yard area was used by H.A.C. Trucking until 1964, and by C.D.
Ericson from 1964 to 1975. Records to date do not indicate weather any other entities operated the tank.
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UST HF-17 Investigation

Previous Subsurface Investigation Results

SCI Test Pit 8 (SCITP-8) was excavated in the area of a subsurface anomaly located by California Utility
Surveys (CUS) within UST Site HF-17 in 1997. The subsurface anomaly was detected in the course of
clearing several boring locations in the area. A wire-reinforced concrete slab was unearthed just beneath
the asphalt pavement; however, no UST was encountered (SCI 1997b).

UST Site HF-17 is located approximately 75 feet west of a former aboveground storage (AST) farm, and
approximately 60 feet north of another former AST farm. These areas were formerly leased by Port
Petroleum and American Bitumens/Chevron, respectively, and are not considered part of UST Site HF-17
(Figure 3). Elevated levels of total diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-d) and motor oil range
(TPH-mo) have been detected in the south AST farm area; however, these detections are associated with a
known release that flowed toward the south (away from UST Site HF-17).

Two borings (SCI-5 and R. Morrison & Associates, Inc.[RMA]-12) and one test pit (SCITP-8) are located
within 50 feet of the UST site. Only low levels (less than 130 milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg)) of TPH
compounds were detected in soil samples collected during the previous investigations conducted in the
vicinity of UST site HF-17. Groundwater samples collected from borings SCI-5 and RMA-12 contained
concentrations of TPH-d at 35,000 pg/L and 53,900 pg/L, respectively. TPH-mo was detected at 42,000
pg/L at SCI-5; TPH-mo was not analyzed in RMA-12. The elevated levels of TPH-d and TPH-mo found
in groundwater at borings SCI-5 and RMA-12 are similar to elevated concentrations found at the nearby
south and southwestern AST farms. The edge of the southern AST farm is located 60 feet southwest of
the UST area (Figure 3). One monitoring well, SCI Monitoring Well 10 (SCIMW-10) is located
approximately 55 feet east of this UST site. Since 1998, no TPH-d or TPH-mo has been detected in water
samples collected from monitoring well SCI-MW-10; monitoring well SCIMW-10 was last monitored in
January 2003.

4.0 2003 UST HF-17 FIELD INVESTIGATION

On April 22, 2003, CUS screened the area believed to be the UST site using electro-magnetic induction
techniques. The area screened was approximately 100 feet by 100 feet and was centered around
previously-investigated test pit SCITP-8. CUS detected a metallic anomaly approximately 10 feet wide
by 30 feet long. This anomaly had been detected during a prior investigation conducted by SCI and was
determined to be a steel reinforced concrete slab. No other anomalies were detected within the surveyed
area.

Because readily available records do not indicate whether UST HF-17 was removed, four new test pits
(GAIA TP-1 through GAIA TP-4) were excavated to determine whether the UST was still in place.
GAIA observed FOSS Environmental Services Company (FOSS) in the excavation of test pits within the
potential UST area beginning on April 23, 2003. This phase of investigation was completed in
accordance with the previously submitted workplan. FOSS utilized a backhoe equipped with a 36-inch
bucket to excavate the test pits. The lithology of the test pits was logged by a GAIA geologist. A brief
description of the material found within each test pit is summarized below and also included on Figure 5.
A photographic log of the excavation activities is presented in Appendix C.

GAIJA Test Pit 1

Test pit or trench GAIA TP-1 was excavated within the area of the former Pacific Gas and Lumber
Company where no previous exploratory excavation had been completed (Figures 4 and 5). The building
did not exist at the time the UST was installed (Port, 1965). Test pit GAIA TP-1 was excavated on a
northeast strike and was approximately 22 feet long by 4 feet wide by 7 feet deep. Depth to groundwater
was estimated to be 5.5 feet bgs in the test pit.
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UST HF-17 Investigation

Crushed rock fill was encountered at the southwest end of the test pit below two layers of asphalt.
Greenish-gray clays and silts were encountered below the crushed rock at a depth of 3 feet bgs. Two soil
samples, TP-1@3’ and TP-1@6.5’ were collected near the southwest end of the test pit.

A water sample designated TP-1 was collected near the middle of the test pit TP-1, where the
groundwater appeared to have a brownish sheen. This water appeared to drain out of gravelly fill located
between two concrete structures encountered near the middle of the trench. The concrete structures were
encountered at 3 feet and 4 feet bgs in the trench (Figure 5, Notes 1 and 3). Structure 1 looked similar to
a foundation wall and was capped with redwood timber. Structure 2 was broader, approximately 4 feet
wide and appeared solid. Structure 2 may have been part of a concrete grid foundation underlying some
parts of the Port, as was noted in a 1945 Contractor’s Plan (Port 1945). Redwood timbers were also
encountered above Structure 2.

More gravelly fill was encountered at the northeast end of test pit TP-1. Water draining from the gravelly
fill in this area had a black sheen. Water sample TP-1-2 and soil sample TP-1@4.5’ were collected from
this end of the trench. No evidence of a UST was encountered.

GAIA Test Pit 2

Test pit GAIA TP-2 was excavated approximately 13 feet northwest of the subsurface concrete pad which
had been previously investigated by SCI (Figure 5). Test pit GAIA TP-2 was excavated on a northeast
strike and was approximately 10 feet long by 3 feet wide by 7 feet deep. Crushed rock fill was
encountered below a 6-inch thick layer of asphaltic concrete. Beginning at approximately 2 feet bgs, a
greenish-gray clayey silt with trace sand and broken shells was encountered. No evidence of a UST was
encountered. The test pit was relatively dry and therefore no water sample was collected. However, two
soil samples, TP-2@3’ and TP-2@6’, were collected.

GAIJA Test Pit 3

Test pit GAIA TP-3 was excavated through the northwest end of the subsurface concrete pad (Figures 4
and 5). SCI previously investigated the southwest end of the pad via their test pit SCITP-8 (Figure 4).
Test pit GAIA TP-3 was excavated on a northeast strike and was approximately 11 feet long by 3 feet
wide by 6 feet deep. Below a layer of asphalt and crushed rock fill, an 8-inch thick, wire-mesh
reinforced, concrete pad was encountered at approximately 1.5 feet bgs. Beneath the concrete pad tan
clay and crushed rock extended to approximately 2 feet bgs. Greenish-gray silty clay with broken shells
was encountered between 2 to 6 feet bgs. No evidence of a UST was encountered. The test pit was

relatively dry and therefore no water sample was collected. However, two soil samples, TP-3@3’ and
TP-3@6’ were collected.

GAITA Test Pit 4

Test pit GAIA TP-4 was excavated off the west corner of the shallow concrete pad (Figures 4 and 5). Test
pit GAIA TP-4 was excavated on a northwest strike and was approximately 13 feet long by 3 feet wide by
7 feet deep. The test pit was extended laterally off the main section in a southwest direction for
approximately 7 feet (Figures 4 and 5). The excavation was extended in this direction to follow a sandy
backfill encountered in the main pit area. Excavation in the southwest direction was terminated shortly

after encountering a concrete wall (see Figure 5 map Note 10) similar to that encountered in test pit GAIA
TP-1.

A 6-inch layer of asphaltic concrete was penetrated at the surface. Crushed rock fill extended to 1.5 feet
bgs. Alternating lifts of clay and crushed rock were encountered between approximately 1.5 feet-3.0 feet
bgs. A greenish-gray silty sand was encountered from 3 to 7 feet bgs in the main leg of the trench. This
silty sand exhibited a weathered gasoline odor when first uncovered. Greenish-gray silts or clay were
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observed along portions of the trench sidewalls, suggesting the silty sand is not a native material. In
addition, some crushed rock fragments, wood, and metal debris were observed as deep as 6 feet bgs.

In GAIA TP-4, groundwater was encountered at approximately 5.5 feet bgs. Water sample TP-4 and soil
samples TP-4@3’ and TP-4@6’ were collected from the main leg of the trench.

Sample Protocols and Analvses

A total of 9 soil samples and 3 groundwater samples were collected from test pits GAIA TP-1 through
GAIA TP-4. All test pit samples for chemical analysis were collected in laboratory-provided sample jars
and placed into a cooler with ice. Samples were documented on a chain-of-custody form. The samples
were transported under chain of custody to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a California-certified laboratory.
All soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH compounds by US Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8015-Modified with silica gel clean-up for TPH-mo and TPH-d and BTEX using
EPA Method 8021. Samples were also tested for fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA Method
8260. Chain-of-Custody forms and analytical test reports are presented in Appendix D. Test pit sample
analytical data are presented in Tables 1 and 2 and in Figure 6. Analytical results are also discussed in
Section 5.0 below.

Soil Management and Test Pit Backfill

Soil excavated from each test pit was placed on a layer of visqueen adjacent to the test pit. Test pits were
backfilled with the excavated soil. Backfilled soil was loosely compacted in place with the backhoe
bucket. A layer of 3/4-inch size road base aggregate was compacted over the backfilled soil. A 6-inch
thick layer of asphalt was used to complete the former test pits to grade.

5.0 SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The highest concentrations of TPH compounds in soil were detected in samples collected from test pit
GAIA TP-4. A sample collected at 3 feet bgs at GAIA TP-4 had concentrations of TPH-d at 5,700
mg/kg, TPH-mo at 1,700 mg/kg, and total gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g) at 120 mg/kg.
A sample collected at 5 feet bgs contained TPH-d at 360 mg/kg and TPH-mo at 260 mg/kg. TPH
concentrations at GAIA TP-1 ranged from “non-detect” (TPH-g) to 290 mg/kg (TPH-mo). The highest
TPH compounds measured in GAIA TP-1 were from 4.5 feet bgs, with TPH-d at 130 mg/kg, TPH-mo at
290 mg/kg, and TPH-g at 4.2 mg/kg. Ethylbenzene and total xylenes were detected in sample GAIA
TP-1 at 3 feet bgs at concentrations of 0.015 mg/kg and 0.0228 mg/kg, respectively. Sample GAIA TP-
4@3’ contained ethylbenzene and total xylenes at concentrations of 0.82 mg/kg and 0.86 mg/kg,
respectively. Fuel oxygenates and lead scavengers were not detected in any of the soil samples analyzed.

Elevated concentrations of TPH compounds were detected in groundwater samples from test pits GAIA
TP-1 and GAIA TP-4. Groundwater samples GAIA TP-1 and GAIA TP-1-2 collected from test pit GAIA
TP-1 had elevated concentrations of TPH-d at 9,100 pg/L and 20,000 pg/L, TPH-mo at 15,000 pg/L and
22,000 pg/L, and TPH-g at 49,000 pg/L and 8,900 ug/L, respectively. TPH-d, TPH-mo, and TPH-g were
detected in the groundwater sample from test pit GAIA TP-4 at concentrations of 32,000 pg/L, 5,000
ng/L, and 870 pg/L, respectively. Ethylbenzene and total xylenes were also detected in groundwater
samples collected from GAIA TP-1. Groundwater sample GAIA TP-1 contained ethlybenzene at

290 pg/L and total xylenes at 180 pg/L. Ethylbenzene and total xylenes were also detected in water
sample GAIA TP-1-2, but both at identical lower concentrations of 19 pg/L.. Total xylenes were detected
in groundwater sample GAIA TP-4 at a concentration of 2.3 pug/L. The fuel oxygenate Tert-Butyl
Alcohol (TBA) was detected in groundwater samples GAIA TP-1 and GAIA TP-1-2 at concentrations of
20 pg/L and 21 pg/L, respectively.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS

A total of four test pits were excavated in the general areas where available information indicated the
possible presence or possible former presence of a UST. The Port of Oakland 1965 map as well as site
maps from investigations performed by SCI were used to guide the placement of test pits GAIA TP-1
through GAIA TP-4. Test pit GAIA TP-3 was excavated through a subsurface concrete pad identified by
CUS to investigate whether the UST was emplaced under this pad. A UST was not encountered in any of
the test pits. Subsurface investigations conducted to date have not located UST HF-17. Thus, the
available information indicates that the UST has likely already been removed. This conclusion is
supported by the apparent presence of imported (sandy, silty) fill in TP-1 and TP-4.

Overall, the sample results indicate only limited hydrocarbon impact on the east side of the study area
(GAIA TP-2 and GAIA TP-3). Higher TPH concentrations were encountered in the center (GAIA TP-4)
and on the west side (GAIA TP-1) of the study area. TPH compounds detected in soil at GAIA TP-2 and
GAIA TP-3 were detected at very low concentrations (less than 13 mg/kg). Soil samples collected from
test pit GAIA TP-4 contained high concentrations of TPH compounds. The strongest hydrocarbon odor
was also noted in this test pit. In addition, a silty sand, typical of fill material found in a UST pit, was
encountered to a depth of 7 feet bgs. UST HF-17 was therefore most likely located in the vicinity of this
test pit.

Groundwater samples collected from test pits GAIA TP-1 and GAIA TP-4 contained elevated levels of
TPH-d and TPH-mo. Detected concentrations of TPH-d and TPH-mo are consistent with data from
previous nearby borings SCI-5 and RMA-12. These previous borings showed concentrations of TPH-d
and TPH-mo ranging from 35,000 pg/L to 53,900 pg/L. Groundwater samples from GAIA TP-1 and
GAIA TP-4, however, also contained elevated levels of TPH-g: TPH-g was also detected in groundwater
samples from nearby borings SCI-5 and RMA-12. The nearest groundwater monitoring well (SCIMW-
10) is located approximately 55 feet south-southeast of the former UST area. Since 1998, TPH
compounds have not been detected in this well.

The elevated levels of TPH-d and TPH-mo found in soil and groundwater at GAIA TP-4 are consistent
with the elevated concentrations found at the southern AST farm. The former presence of large ASTs
with known releases to the south and east of the UST area may have contributed to the subsurface
hydrocarbon impact in the suspected UST area. However, the presence of TPH-g in groundwater at
GAIA TP-1 and GATIA TP-4 suggests a possible separate source for these constituents. Because
concentrations of TPH-g in soil at GAIA TP-1 and GAIA TP-4 are relatively low, it cannot be concluded
that the source of TPH-g in groundwater at this UST site is associated with former UST HF-17.

The Port area is underlain with artificial fill and is crisscrossed by utility trenches and pipelines. Tidal
influence on groundwater and on water in storm drains has been previously documented. Many buried
concrete structures on site. Because of the relatively unnatural state of the subsurface, groundwater flow
direction and chemical migration may not be as expected. Flow and migration may be impeded by
concrete barriers and clay-rich zones, channelized in areas of porous fill or utility trenches, and subject to
reversed horizontal movement due to tidal influence and areas of recharge. These conditions may
complicate site evaluations, including the identification of potential sources of the TPH-g in groundwater
at UST Site HF-17.
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Table 1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UST Site HF-17 at Former Building H-227
Ninth Avenue Terminal, Port of Oakland

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons & BTEX (mg/kg) Fuel Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers (mg/kg)
DEPTH | SAMPLE Ethyl- Total 1,2-
SAMPLE ID | (ft. bgs)| DATE TPH-d | TPH-mo | TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | benzene | Xylenes | MTBE| TBA | DIPE | ETBE |TAME| DCA | EDB
HISTORIC SITE INVESTIGATION
SCI-5@3.5 3.5 5/21/1996| 47YH 71Y <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 == == == == == -- ==
RMA-12@6.5-7 6.5 |11/20/1996] <10 -- <10 -- - -- -- - i - - - = =
SCIMW-10@3 3.0 |8/21/1996| 100YH 810 <1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 2 s - s - - 2
SCITP-B@4.5 4.5 2/3/1997 10YH 120H <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 -- -- -- -- -- -~ --
SCITP-8@6 6.0 2/3/1997 32YH 340 <1 <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 -- -- - -- == == ==
GAIA INVESTIGATION
GAIA TP-1@3 3.0 | 4/23/2003| 7.5HY 36 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 -- - -- = -- - --
GAIA TP-1@4.5 4.5 4/23/2003 | 130 HLY | 290L | 42HY | <0.005 <0.005 | 0.015C | 0.0228 C | <0.005| <0.1 |<0.005] <0.005 [<0.005]<0.005] <0.005
GAIA TP-1@6.5 6.5 4/23/2003 | 60 HLY | 110L <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 |<0.005| <0.1 |<0.005] <0.005 |<0.005]{<0.005]<0.005
GAIA TP-2@3 3.0 [ 4/24/2003 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 |<0.005| <0.1 |<0.005] <0.005 |<0.005]{<0.005]<0.005
GAIA TP-2@6 6.0 | 4/24/2003 | 6.7HY 13 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 [<0.005] <0.1 |<0.005]| <0.005 |<0.005{<0.005]<0.005
GAIA TP-3@3 3.0 [ 4/24/2003 <1.0 <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 |<0.005| <0.1 |<0.005] <0.005|<0.005]|<0.005]<0.005
GAIA TP-3@5 5.0 [4/24/2003( 2.2HY <5.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 | <0.005 |<0.005] <0.1 [<0.005]<0.005|<0.005]<0.005]<0.005
GAIA TP-4@3 3.0 [ 4/24/2003 {5,700 HLY| 1,700 L | 120 HY | <0.01 <0.01 0.82 C 0.86 C | <0.005| <0.1 |<0.005] <0.005 |<0.005]|<0.005]<0.005
GAIA TP-4@5 5.0 [4/24/2003 | 360 HLY | 260L 2.7HY | <0.0055 | <0.0055 | 0.0089 C | <0.0055 | <0.005] <0.1 |<0.005] <0.005 |<0.005{<0.005] <0.005
Notes:
-- Sample not analyzed mg/kg miligrams per kilogram
<0.05 Analyte not detected above the stated reporting limit ftbgs feet below ground surface
H Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation MTBE methyl tert-Butyl ether
L. Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation TBA tert-Butyl Alcohol
Y Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard DIPE Isopropyl Ether
C Presence confirmed, but relative percent difference between columns exceeds 40% ETBE Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-d Total diesel range petroleum hydrocarbonsby EPA Method 8015M wi/silica gel cleanup TAME Methyl tert-amyl ether
TPH-mo Total motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M wisilica gel cleanup 1,2-DCA  1,2-Dichloroethane
TPH-g Total gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbonsby EPA Method 8015M EDB 1,2 Dibromoethane

Fuel Oxygenates MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, & TAME by EPA Method 8260B

Lead Scavengers 1,2-DCA and EDB by EPA Method 8260B




Table 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
UST Site HF-17 at Former Building H-227
Ninth Avenue Terminal, Port of Oakland

GROUND Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons & BTEX (ug/L) Fuel Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers (ug/L)
WATER
ELEVATION| SAMPLE Ethyl- Total 1,2-
SAMPLE ID (ft) DATE TPH-d_ | TPH-mo | TPH-g_|Benzene| Toluene | benzene | Xylenes| MTBE| TBA | DIPE |ETBE| TAME| DCA | EDB
HISTORIC SITE INVESTIGATION
SCI-5 -- 5/21/1996 |35,000YHL | 42,000YL | 250Y <25 <25 <25 <25 - - -- -- -- -- -
RMA-12 - 11/20/1996| 53,900Y -- <500 -- - -~ -- -- - -- - -- -- -
SCIMW-10 7.95 8/26/1996 | 1,100YH | 1,200YL <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 - -- -- -- -- - --
SCIMW-10 7.87 1/23/1997 | 1,400YH 2,500 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -- -~ -- - --
SCIMW-10 7.64 9/18/1998 <50 <300 -- -- -- — - - - -- -- -- - --
SCIMW-10 5.98 12/1/1999 <50 <300 -- -- - -- - - -- -- -- -- - --
SCIMW-10 6.57 10/10/2000 <50 <300 -- - -- - - - - -~ -- -- - --
SCIMW-10 5.85 12/3/2001 <50 <300 = - e - o - - - e - _ -
SCIMW-10 5.89 1/21/2003 <50 <300 a5 = e = s ” = < s - - =
GAIA INVESTIGATION
GAIA TP-1 - 4/23/2003 | 9,100 HLY | 15,000 [49,000 HY] <10 <10 290 180 C | <05 20 <0.5 | <0.5 ]| <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5
GAIA TP-1-2 - 4/23/2003 (20,000 HLY| 22,000 |8,900 HY| <10 <10 19C 19 C <0.5 21 <0.5 | <0.5] <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5
GAIA TP-4 - 4/24/2003 | 32,000 5,000L | 870HY | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23C | <05 | <10 | <05 | <0.5] <0.5 | <0.5 | <0.5
Notes:
<0.05 Analyte not detected above the stated reporting limit pg/L micrograms per Liter

-- Sample not analyzed TBA tert-Butyl Alcohol

H Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation DIPE Isopropyl Ether

L Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation ETBE Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

Y Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard TAME Methyl tert-Amyl Ether

C Presence confirmed, but relative percent difference between columns exceeds 40% 1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane

TPH-d Total diesel range petroleum hydrocarbonsby EPA Method 8015M wi/silica gel cleanup EDB 1,2 Dibromoethane

TPH-mo Total motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M wi/silica gel cleanup
TPH-g Total gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbonsby EPA Method 8015M
BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl-Benzene, Total Xylenes by EPA Method 8021
Fuel Oxygenates MTBE, TBA, DIPE, ETBE, &TAME by EPA Method 8260B
Lead Scavengers 1,2-DCA and EDB by EPA Method 8260B
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

e 152002 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250 -

Mr. Doug Herman Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577

Port of Oakland (510) 567-6700

P.O. Box 2064 FAX (510) 337-9335

Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Dear Mr. Herman:

Subject: Suspected site of UST HF-17, Building H-227, Ninth Ave. Terminal,
Qakland, CA 94606

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and reviewed the
October 8, 2002 Final Site Investigation Work Plan for the referenced site. As you are aware, this site is
located within a larger area of environmental impact commonly referred to as the Ninth Ave. Terminal site.
This report also states that this Ninth Ave. site is within an even larger potential development area
designated as the Oak to Ninth District. Although the proposed future use of this area is commercial, UST
and SLIC closures must either evaluate all potential exposure scenarios or ensure the site is re-evaluated if
a more conservative site usage is planned.

A 10,000 gallon underground tank is reported to have been located at this site northeast of Building H-227.
Although prior investigation did not produce evidence of this tank, the investigation is not considered -
thorough. Therefore, this work plan proposes potholing arcas within the presumed UST area along with
performing a geophysical survey. In regards to the work plan, I have the following comments:

Please submit a signed, stamped cover letter from your consultant for this report.
Should a UST be found, the removal of the UST should be done through the City of Oakland Fire
Department. If product is found in the tank, it should be analyzed to confirm that the proposed
analytes are consistent with the contents. :

e Please make note of any utilities found during the investigation since they pose a potential
preferential migration pathway.

e Please identify any tank remnants in the event a UST is not found. Significant evidence must
exist before the site can be transferred to LOP.

e EvenifaUST is not found, you must determine if the release in this area requires additional soil
and groundwater investigation. There is a lack of monitoring wells in this area.

-+~ Pladse Tiofify our office when the invesfigation is scheduled. T

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ox U

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C;B. Chan, files
/M. S. von Rosenberg, GAIA Consulting, 2101 Webster St., 12t Floor, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. J. Alexander, Fugro, 1000 Broadway, Suite 200, Oakland, CA 94607
Mr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Dept., 1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland,
CA 94612

HF1Tlovwp



APPENDIX B
1965 Port of Oakland Map
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APPENDIX C
Photo Log



#1 (left photo) Southern corner of TP-1.
Various colored crushed rock fill layer
extends to approx. 2.5 bgs and is
underlain by greenish-gray silt/clay
soil.

#2 (right photo) Southwestern end of
TP-1. In foreground, redwood timber
atop foundation-like concrete wall.

#4 TP-1 mid-trench. Closeup of unknown concrete
structure. May be part of larger concrete grid
stabilizing structure underlying area.

#3 TP-1 mid-trench. Unknown concrete structure
approximately 4' wide with sloped walls.

#5 Test pit TP-2. Greenish-gray clayey silt beginning at 2' #6 TP-3 excavated through buried conerete pad visible on
bgs. Crushed rock fill and asphaltic concrete layer above. sidewall. Greenish-gray silty clay begins at 2' bgs. No UST
Backfilled test pit TP-1 visible in background. was encountered under concrete pad.




T R

#7 Gresh-gray silt);génd fill {foreground) excavated out
of test pit TP-4, groundwater filling hole.

SRR : a0 G il : r g
# 8 Pieces of wood debris and crushed rock
northeastern sidewall down to depths of approximately
6'bgs.

%

#9 Concrete wall topped by redwood timber encountered in
southwestern leg of test pit TP-4.

73

E'f’P—Jla

& i il e St *
#10 Piece of 3/32" thick metal recovered fr
approximately 6' bgs (car tire for scale).

visibile in TP-4

£

S
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APPENDIX D
Laboratory Certified Analytical Reports



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

ANALYTTICATL REPOCRT

Prepared for:

GAIA Consulting, Inc.
2101 Webster Street
12th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Date: 14-MAY-03
Lab Job Number: 164929
Project ID: H-227
Location: 9%th Ave

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

é-

Reviewed by:{ '\  J —& mJT‘
3'\Pr03ect Manager

Reviewed by: (’,_)ﬂﬁ%fgi*-

/p€<?;icns Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of ‘_'ﬁ )




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Laboratory Number: 164929 Receipt Date: 04/24/03
Client: Gaia Consulting Inc.

Project#: H-227

Location: 9" Avenue

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three soil and two
water samples that were received on April 24, 2003. The samples were received cold
and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTXE by EPA 8015B/8021B

High bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery was observed in sample GAIA TP-1
(164929-004). This outlier was due to heavy hydrocarbons coeluting with the surrogate
peak. The associated trifluorotoluene surrogate recovery met acceptance criteria. No
other analytical problems were encountered.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B

All samples were silica gel cleaned by EPA 3630C as requested on the chain of
custody. Low spike recovery was observed in the matrix spike duplicate. The sample
used as the matrix spike sample was not from this site. The matrix spike recovery and
the relative percent difference met acceptance criteria, as did the laboratory control
sample. No analytical problems were encountered.

Gasoline Oxygenates/Lead Scavengers by EPA 8260B

No analytical problems were encountered.

\l
'




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM page | ot

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 C&T ; (. M
2323 Fifth Street LOGIN # l { ?’ q L) <
Berkeley, CA 94710 2 slol
(510)486-0900 Phone NEP
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: He.«\r\z \-‘w\r\gmomc, 19
o 1
Project No:  \X - "2 2. F report To: Me Vo Pe\icicchio RREN
Pl S ]
Project Name: &} &\ Ave. Company: (hex A Co f\%m\'\\r\,j N = -;Z S
Project P.O.: Telephone: (5 1U) 66H -~ 425 =2 N
Turnaround Time  S-van dar A Fax: (51O E@ — 4\ ﬁiéé’ N
Matrix Preservative ~ ~ Y]
Laboratory Sampling || 512 #of  [2|F10|w Q:‘: o \
=| 5|2 , .
Number Sample ID.. Date |3 g g Containers L % 2|0 Field Notes & N
Time }
=\ i TP103 )1 Lo L b % ViR Q‘)
-1 Grar 1040651 1 aHol¢ et X o AL >
Sy e haieapdh L isS \dor w g v A I Q
o GAINE-L b Vo0 | P [ [Dwems Lanbed | T« Tvits wnprecewet Taldiz il L,
- - = @ m\f\‘wl’ $8 \5° 30 ‘5\/&%3} Votvplogr— ol VEAC u/w(,ffpgre,r.wf/j arabN N \
o c w '
TR \'\
5 4
o N
@ \
i
7
Notes: - RELINQUISHED BY: \ / |RECEWED BY:
S Sl el Y/ Tt ol
M f"ﬂlf > DATE/T!ME /?1: q Dm}Em.nhs'
S fud m{»{%w{‘% ¥ \e«kc.oww/w[ms 7 '
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
VOAS wear M(SY‘WVb&Q DATE/TIME DATE/TIME

‘ Signature
BuBBLL 1IN UsA -4




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lt l |
- |

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: H-227

Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/23/03

Units: ug/L Received: 04/24/03

Batch#: 81081 !
Field ID: GAIA TP-1 Diln Fac: 20.00
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 0a/26/03
Lab ID: 164929-004

Resul

9,000 H ¥

e e C7-C12

1
Benzene ND
Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene 290
m,p-Xylenes ND
o-Xvlene 180 C

) 68-145 8015B

Trifluorotdlﬁene fFID

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 156 * 66-143 8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 21 53-143 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorocbenzene (PID) 113 52-142 EPA 8021B

Field ID: GAIA TP-1-2 Diln Fac: 20.00
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/26/03
Lab ID: 164929-0056

B AnativEs
Gascline -1z
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

sk guTrogate:
Trifiunorotoluene (FID

Bromefluorabenzene (FID) 66-143
Trifluorotoluene (PID) B6 53-143 EPA B0Z1B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID} 99 52-142 EPA B021B

*= Value outsgide of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of




mple Name @
ileName :
lethod : TVHBTXE

‘Start Time : 0.00 min
Scale Factor:

GAIA

i

164929-004,81081
G:\GCO7\DATA\115A029. . raw

SER
Wbl

GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample #: e7? Page 1 of 1
Date : 4/26/03 06:25 PM
Time of Injection: 4/26/03
Low Point : 9.64 mV

Plot Scale: 119.2 mv

03:46 AM

End Time : 26,00 min High Point : 128.7% mV

Flot Cffset: 10 mV
TP
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cCo7 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502
Sample Wame : 164929%-005,810B1 Sample #: d7 Page 1 ¢of 1
ileName . G:\GCD7\DATA\115A031.raw Date : 4/26/03 06:25 FM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 4/26/43 04:56 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time + 26.00 min Low Point : 10.88 mV High Point : 112.34 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 11 mV Plot Scale: 101.5 mV
- _
(’)A\A \ \ \ ’2’ Respense [mVY]
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GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

mole Kame : ccv/lcs,qc212119.81081,D3w5052?,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 2
leName . G:\GCO7\DATAV11S5AC02. raw Date : 4/25/03 11:3Z AM
thod : TVHBTXE Time cf Injection: 4/25/03 11:05 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 1.12 mV ¥igh Point : 287.B0 mV
iaie Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: I mv Plot Scale: 286.7 mV
@(fu U[/,/pw Jesponse [mv]
— — —_— — b 2 [ b [
—’3L ")" fain] U‘> (0 =) L) 0 F fery ] oo
N snlmln Iu!!mmsmnluuhwunml i ilm nluuha'um bbb
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1= = %
= . =
1 = i
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=
= 4.41
— 4.82
—c-7 - -5.38
l Jo 589
_TRIFLUO — Eéﬁ
l oo—| ~8.11
= -8.67
l_ EC-B —~ 9.33
== A8
— ~10.43
3 I 10.92
' - 11.53
o] ~11.84
HE e
t _ 3 13.70
= ~14.23
= -14.91
= -15.23
. _. —BROMOF- —15.78
o =
— - e -16.2
—c-10 ; ;18.5%
- -16.95
— -17.31
= -17.67
- —18.01
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_— —18.85
— 19.55
| = 244
= 21.08
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. .

Lab #: 164929 Locaticn: Sth Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiject: H-227

Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/23/03
Unitsa: ug/L Received: 04/24/03
Batch: 81081

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCcz12117 Analyzed: 04/25/03

55 Bnaly
Gasoline C7-Cl2
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xvlene

ZEEEEE

T orotoluene (FID)

Bromaflucrobenzene (FID} 100 66-143 8015B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 84 §3-143 EPA B8021B
Bromofluocrobenzene {PID) 96 652-142 FPA 8021B

*= Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit

Page of
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‘ Curtis & Tormpkins. Lid.

Lab #: 164 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC212119 Batch#: 81081
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 04/25/03
Units: ug/ L

Gasoline C7-C12 2,000 1,996 100

|
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 108 68-145
l Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 104 66-143
IPage 1 of 1 1.0



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 164929 Location gth Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC212118 Batch#: 81081
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 04/25/063
Units: ug/L

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes

20.00

21.

32 107

70-121

ri
Bromcfluorobenzene

uorotoluene (PI

(PID)

a7

52-142

Page 1 of 1
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I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Batch#: 81081
MS8S Lab ID: 164935-004 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Water Received: 04/24/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

'Ty'pe: MS Lab ID: QC212162

Benzene 21.06 20.00 41 .62 103 52-149
Toluene 2.074 20.00 23.65 108 £9-130
Ethylbenzene 11.75 20.00 31.94 101 70-131
m, p-Xylenes 5.424 40.00 49.12 108 68-137
o-Xylene 0.7329 20.00 22.94 111 73-133

Trifluorotoluene (PID)
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 52-142

Type: MsD Lab ID: QC2l2le3

Benzene ' — 20.00 42.59 108 52-149

2 30
Toluene 20.00 24 .47 112 69-130 3 30
Ethylbenzene 20.00 33.48 109 70-131 5 30
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 50.28 112 6B-137 2 30
o-Xylene 20.00 23.71 115 73-133 3 30

Trifluorotoluene {PID) 97 53-143
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 104 52-142

- aw am

"RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 1B.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid I

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD

Matrix: Secil Sampled: 04/23/703
Basis: as received Received: 04/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/25/03
Batchi: 81080

Field ID: GAIA TP-1&3 Lab ID: 1645929-001
Type: SAMPLE

Gasaline C7-C1lZ
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xvlene

“Trifiuorotoluene (FID)

Bromofluorocbenzene (FID) 92 60-146 B015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 83 &€7-146 EPA B021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 85 6C0-137 EPA BO21B

Field ID: GAIA TE-1l@6.5 Lab ID: 164929-002
Type: SAMPLE l

L TUnitE

Gasoline C7-Cl12 ND

Benzene ND

Toluene ND

Ethylbenzene ND

m,p-Xylenes ND

o-Xyvlene ND

Trifluorctoluene {FID) 92 58-144 B8015B

Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 97 60-146 8O15B

Triflucrotoluene {PID) 84 67-146 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 8g8 60-137 EPA 8021B

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatcgraphic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Re§orting Limit

Page of
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l ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 1649239 Location g9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EFA S5030B
Project#: STANDARD
Matrix: So1il Sampled: 04/23/03
Basis: as received Received: 04/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/25/03
Batchi: B1080
Field ID: GATA TP-1@4.5 Lab ID: 164925-003

vpe : SAMPLE

Gasoline C7-Cl2
Benzene ND

Toluene ND
Ethylbenzene 15 C
m, p-Xylenes 5.8 C
o-Xvylene 17 C

ug/Kg EPA BQ21B
ug/Kg EPA B021B
ug/Kg EPA 8021B
ug/Kg EPA B021B

mnmmmnnmo
OO OOWw

: ST T S T
Trifluorotcluene (FID) 58-144 H015B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 102 60-146 B8015B
Triflucroteoluene (PID) 72 6£7-146 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 76 60-137 EPA 8021B

vpe: BLANK Lab ID: QC212114

Thik
mg/Kg B015B

Sl

Gasoline 1.¢C

Benzene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene 5.0 ug/Kg EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes 5.0 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 5.0 ua/Kg EPA B021B

FREC: Lamits:
8% 58-144 8015B

Surrogate

Triflucrotoluene (FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 86 60-146 8015B
Trifluocrotoluene (PID) B0 6§7-146 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 79 60-137 EPA B021B

| .

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Not Detected

1= Regorting Limit

Page of
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Sample Name :

GC1l9 TVH

164529-003, 81080

FileName i G:NGC19\DATA\115XQC5. raw

Method : TVHBTXE

Start Time : 90.00 min Ernd Time : 26,80 min
Scale Factor: Plot Offset: 4 mv

[ owny

0

AN TP-eks

lX‘

Data File (FID)
Sample §: a Page 1 of 1
Date : 4/26/03 03:49 PM
Time of Injection: 4/25/03 11:48B AM
Low Point @ 3.65 mV High Poin:t : 219.95 mV
Plet Scale: 216.3 mV

Respanse [mV]

004
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4 A 0¢ 81 g1 1A Zl ai g 9 4 A

9z

el oo o oo o] oo oo oo b Do oo oo oo e Lo Lo

—=4hn

5 0

A (]
-

2.55

3.51

3.96
+—4.32

4,85
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mrole dame : COViLCE

Leha“c : GinGC19
werhoc : TVEBTRE
Cter Time : C.00 mi
Scale Pactor: 1.0

—---[umu---l—-

GC1°9

,ac2izill€, B1I0RS, §3wslieT, 3/ 2000

ADRTRYVILEXCG 2 raw

n Enc Time

Plct Cffsel: -3E mV

N
(_f\ Lu} DLL B8
m thnﬁaslhuTunl ITHHM%HTHH|HIWMH|HHTHW|HIT n|nw I\Hlﬁh%ﬂﬂiﬂ1l”

TVH

2680 min

Tate : 472503 11:07 AM

Time of Injectien: §/25/C3F 10:40 RM

Low Peinr ; =37.80 mV High Pcinz @ 1221.7¢ my
Plot Sczle: 1089.€ mV

Response [mV]
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ud. l

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: STANDARD Analysis: 8015B

Type: LCS Basis: as received

Lab ID: QC212116 Diln Fac: 1.000 |
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81080
Units: ma/Kg Analyzed: 04/25/03

Gasoline C7-C12 10.00 9.850 59 78-120 !
Trifluorctoluene (FID) 104 58-144

Bromofluorobenzene ({FID) 20 60-146

Page 1 of 1 1.0



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 164529 Location: gth Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: EPA B021B
Type: LCs Basis: ag received
lLab ID: QC212115 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Scil Batchi: B1080
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 04/25/03
|
Benzene 100.0 101.5 101
Toluene 100.0 83.26 93 69-120
Ethylbenzene - 100.0 93.67 54 68-121
m, p-Xylenes 200.0 184.2 92 70-124
o-Xylene 100.0 90.75 91 73-121

Tilfluo}dtdiuene {PID) 77 6€7-146
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 75 60-137

Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd. l

Lab # 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: STANDARD Analysis: 8015B
Field ID: LZZAZZZZZZ Diln Fac: 1.000

MSS Lab ID: 164945-004 Batch#: 81080
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/23/03
Units: mg/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 04/25/03
Type: MS Lab ID: QCz212185

vors .

”Gasollne c7-C12

Triflucrotoluene {FID) 118 58-144
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 120 60-146
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC212186 l

Gasoline C7-C12

Trifluorotoluene {FID)
Bromeofluorobenzene (FID) 113 60-146

RED= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4
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l c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

164929 Location: 9th Ave
GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C

Lab $#:
Client:

H-227 . Analvegis: EPA 8015B
Water Sampled: 04/23/03
ug/L Received: 04/24/03
1.000

GAIZ TP-1 Prepared: 05/06/03
SAMPLE Analyzed: 05/07/03
1649829-004 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
81314

Diesel C10-Cz24

Motor Qil C24-C36 15,000 300

[ Hexacosane 68 39-137

Field ID: GAIA TP-1-2 Prepared: 04/30/03
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/30/03
ab ID: 164929-005% Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
atch#: Bl117%

EEDT
20,000 H L ¥ 50
22,000 300

39-137

Type: BLANK Prepared: 04/30/03
ab ID: QC212488 Analyzed: 05/01/03
atchi: 81176 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36 ND

Type: BLANK Prepared: 05/06/03
Lab ID: QC213036 Analyzed: 05/08/03
atchi: 81314 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

R
50
300

Diesel C10-C24
Motor Oil C24-C36

Hexacosane

ol e
o

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Not Detected
egortin? Limit
of

L= R
Page 25.2




Sample Name :
FileNane
Method
Start Time
Scale Factor:

GAA

Chromatogram

164829-0045qg,81314

: G:A\GC15\CHB\127B013. RAW
: BTEH1Z24.MTH
: 0.01 min

End Time : 31.91 min
Plot Offset: 21 mVv

TP-1

N NEEN

—001

Sample #: 81314 Page 1 of 1
Date : 5/8/03 09:32 AM

Time of Injection: 5/7/03 08:07 PM

Low Point : 21.02 mV High Point : 528.23 mV
Plot Scale: 507.2 mV
Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

ample Name : 164925-005sq,8117¢ Sample #: 81176 Page @ of L
b leNzme : G:\GO13\CHB\120BO18.RAW Date : 5/1/03 09:05 AM
fethod : BTEH1CE.MTH Time of Injection: 4/30/703 0%;30 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.90 min Low Point : =18.83 mv High Poaint @ 1024.00 mv
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Cffset: -19 mV Plot Scale: 1042.8 mv
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Chromatogram '
sample Name ccv, 03ws0520,ds) Sample #: 500mg/L page 1 of 1
TileName . G:\GC13\CHB4\120B0O02 .RAW Date : 4/30/03 10:26 AM
dethod : BTEH106.MTH Time of Injection: 4/30/03 09:18 AM
sgart Time : 0.0%1 min End Time 7 31.91 min Low Point @ 25.23 mV High Point : 331.96 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 plot Offset: 25 mV Plot Scale: 306.7 mV
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le Factor:

: cev, 03ws0350, mo
. G:\GC13\CHB\1Z0B003.RAW pDate : 4/30/03 10:4G IM
: BTEH106.MTH

o Ui

Chromatogram

Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1

Time of Injection: 4/30/03 0%:57 AM

Low Point : 20.75 mV High Peint : 245.40C mV
Plot Scale: 224.6 mV ’

End Time : 31.91 min
Plot Offset: 21 mV
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‘ b Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

Lab # 1645829 Location: gth Av

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPR 3520C

Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8015B

Matrix: Water Batch#: 81176

Units: ug/L Prepared: 04/30/03

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Analyzed: 04/30/03 l
Lab ID: 0C212489 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel C1l0-C24

Hexacogane 111 39-137
Type: BRSD Analyzed: 05/01/03
Lab ID: QC212490 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C l

Diesel Cl0-C24 110 37-120 10

Hexacosane

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 23.
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 164929 Location 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Censulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 81314
Units: ug/L Prepared: 05/06/03
iDiln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 05/07/03
lType: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
QC213037

liab ID:

2,500

2,163

87

37-120

39-137

Diesel Cl0-C24

Hexacosane 1)
BSD
QC213038

YPE:
ab ID:

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3630C

Diesel C10-C24

exacosane 84 39-137

-

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

26.0



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 1645929 Location:

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: H-227 Bnalysis: EPA BO1SE
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81130
Units: mg/Kg Sampled: 04/23/03
Basis: as received Received: 04/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 04/28/03
Field ID: . GAIA TP-1l@3 Analyzed: 04/29/03
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 164929-001

Ansiy

Diesel Cl0-C24 1.0

Motor 0il €24-C36 _ 36 5.0
-Hexacosane §7 48-137

Field ID: GAIA TP-1@6.5 Bnalyzed: 04/29/03
Type: SLMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 164929-002

Motor ©il C24-C36

GErogate

Hexacosane

Field ID: GAIA TP-1l@4.5 Analyzed: 04/30/03
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 164929-003

Diegel C
Motor 01l C24-C36

Hexacogane

Type: BLANK Analyzed: 04/29/03
Lab ID: QC212304 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

ANBEYvE.
Diesel C10-C24
Motor 0il C24-C36

Hexacosane

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard ‘
ND= Not Detected

RL= Regortini Limit

Page of




Chromatogram
ple Name : 164929-001sg,81130 Sample #: 91130 Page 1 of 1
eName + G:\GC15\CHB\115B013.RAW Date : 4/30/03 08:49 AM
ethod : BTEH105.MTH Time of Injection: 4/29/03 06:10 FM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time + 31.91 min Low Point : 20.19 mV High Point : 21%.52 mV
'le Factor: 0.0 Flot COffset: 20 mV pPlot Scale: 199.3 mV
— -
n P15
A i . - Response [mV]
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Chromatogram

Sample Name : 164929-002sg, 81130 Sample #: 81130 page 1 of 1
FileName . G:\GC15\CHE\119B014.RAW Date : 4/30/03 08:5C AM

Method : BTEH105.MTH Time of Injection: 4/29/03 06:50 PM

Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 24.11 mV High Point : 343,58 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 24 mV Plot Scale: 319.5 mV

CP ‘A -\7\J - e[/ 9 Response [mV]
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l Chromatogram

ple Name : 164925-003sg,81130 Sample #: 81130 Page 1 of 1
elName 1 Gi\GC17\CHA\119RO0Z5.RAW Date : 4/30/03 09:27 AM
Method ¢ ATEH107.MTH Time of Injection: 4/30/03 02:18 AM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 21.63 mV High Point : 806.22 mV
'le Factor: 0.0 Plot Dffset: 22 mv Blot Scale; 784.6 mV
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Chromatogram
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sample #: 500mg/L

Date : 4/29/03 11:16 RM

Time of Injection: 4/25/03 0%:12 AM

Low Point : 26.45 mV High Peoint :

Page > oOf 1
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Chromatogram

sample #: 500mg/L page 1 of 1
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gtart Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31,91 min Low Point : 26.53 mV High Point : 198.52 mV
Sile Facter: 0.0 Plot Offset: 27 mV Plot Scale: 172.4 mV
3 W Response [mv]
ﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂd Ui
l * = a s o b = o o
& . ; : LF i = | D ' |O i = : = :
R ?;w%nuhiwhu!huﬂgu:H!muulwwhlwhn;umlh;wwhmu‘qi1
_ 24 OneR ON
1 =
“=c-10
l puma|
‘%cm -
l E s
T : 7 80
=HC-16 ES&
= 934
__ = —9.75C
o = :‘Blﬂ:
— 11
R 11.(233‘
S5 C-20 - 1 :
— 3
' =c-22 - 1 82
o 14'5%
o Tc-24 14.85
: — 15.4%
,,:—'_‘-1 15.84
== = 16.3z
2 = ~18.6¢
— = 178
__=[c-28 1785
= 1631
= 3 :1
\_,_—_:'- -32 - : E
e i
—_ 1 =
= 192
C-36 - :
l Bé 22,18
=c-40 -
I e 2452
= 24.97
=
e
— |
- 22C-50

-



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164528 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC212305 Batch#: 81130
Matrix: Soil Prepared: 04/28/03
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 04/29/03
Basis: as received

N T TN I B e

Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diesel CL0-C24 50.10 49 .67 99 56-121 I
Hexacosane 90“- 48-:13'7 I
Page 1 of 1 10.0




. c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Elient: GAI2A Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
roject#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B0O15B
Field ID: ZZZZZLZEZZZ Batch#: 81130
S8 Lab ID: 164921-008 Sampled: 04/23/03
atyix: Soil Received: 04/24/032
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 04/28/03
asis: as received Analyzed: 04/30/03
iln Fac: 1.000
lype: MS Lab ID: QC212306

iesel Cl0-C24 44 .05 49.63 62.63 37 37-128

MSD Lab ID: QC212307

Hexacosane 95 48-137

*= YValue outside of QC limits; see narrative
PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 11.¢



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. .

Lab # 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EDA_8260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/23/03
Units: ug/L Received: 04/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/25/03
Batchif : 81085

Field ID: GAIA TP-1 Lab ID: 164929-004
Type: SAMPLE

tert Butyl Alcohol {TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

20

0.
0
0
0
0
0

RO RO R R R

mo luoromethane

T St
B0-121

1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4 103 77-130
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 BO-120

Field ID: GAIA TP-1-2
Type: SAMPLE

Lab ID:

164929-005

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

EEEEEE

Dibromo uoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100
Toluene—ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 95 80-120

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= gortlng Limit
Page

3
L]




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

164929 Location: 9th Ave
GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/23/03
Units: ug/L Received: 04/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/25/03
Batchif: 81085
Type: BLANK Lab ID: 0C212134
LB
tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA
MTEE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE} NA
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ¢G.5
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

Dibromofluorocmethane 106 B0-121
1,2-Dichloreoethane-d4 101 77-130
Toluene-ds o8 BO-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 101 80-120

vpe: BLANK

Lab ID:

QC212135

MTERE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

CRTIE
tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA)

(ETBE)
(TAME)

5888888

oo O0O0O0O

tmutnnnwm

St

108

Dikbromofluoromethane B0O-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 77-130
Toluene-ds 98 BO-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 100 BG-120

A= Not Analyzed
ﬁD Not Detected

L Regorting Limit
e of

Pag

b4



c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. '

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: B1085
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/25/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QC212132

ate 1
Dibromeofluoromethane 104 g0-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 77-130
Toluene-ds 939 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 98 B0-120

MTRE 50.00 52,11 104 49-144 '

Type: BSD Lab ID: Qc212133

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 99 77-130
Toluene-dBs : 100 BO-120
Bromofluorobenzene 99 80-120

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Litd.

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Ccnsulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiect$: H-227 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: GATIA TP-1@®4 .5 Batch#: 81161
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/23/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 04/24/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 04/29/03
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.020
lLab ID: 164929-003

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether

1,2-Dichloroethane
1, 2-Dibromcethane

(ETBE)
(TAME)

5858888

[

Dibromofluorcmethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-dg

Bromofluorobenzene

99
112
100
98

T4-124
75-128
80-111
75-127

'
:
|
.
|
|
|
|
|
|

NA=
I'ND
RL=

1]

Not Analyzed
Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 2

19.




C

Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164929 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: GAIA TP-1@4.5 Batch#: Bllel
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/23/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 04/24/03
Basis: as received BAnalyzed: 04/29/03
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC212426

MTBE

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether
1,2-Dichlorcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

(ETBE)
(TAME)

CEEERER

o8

Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichlorocethane-d4
Toluene-48
Bromofluorochenzene

7

108
101
23

Type:

BLANK

Lab ID:

0C212513

MTEE

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

NA
NA
NA
NA
Na
NA
NA

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-dsg
Bromofluorcbenzene

NA
NA
NA
NA

NA= Not Analyzed
Not Detected

7

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 2 of 2



l c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 164929 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. : EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 ig: EPA 8260B
Type: LCs is: as received
Lab ID: QC212425 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81151
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 04/29/03

MTBE o 50.00 46 .60 93 63-121

Dibromof luoromethane 97 74-124
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 75-128
Toluene-ds 29 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 92 75-127

Page 1 of 1 20.0
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. l

Lab #: 164229 Location: 9th Ave
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: ZELZZZZZZ2ZZ2Z4 Diln Fac: 1.852

MSS Lab ID: 164552-011 Batch#: 8llel
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/25/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basisg: as received Analyzed: 04/30/03
Type: MS Lab ID: QC212514

Toluene-ds

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Bromofluorobenzene

74-124
75-128
B0-111
75-127

Type:

MSD

Lab ID:

QC212515

Toluene-d8

Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Bromofluorcbenzene

100

T74-124
75-128
80-111
75-127

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0OC0O

ANALYTICATL REPORT

Prepared for: .

GAIA Consulting, Inc.
2101 Webster Strect
12th Floor
Cakland, CA 94612

Date: 15-MAY-03
Lab Job Number: 164962
Project ID: H-227
Location: 9%th Avenue

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

[ S
—_— 'l

Reviewed by:’ utéw“/L“‘ L ;\
! %rojeqt_Manager

39?%2?10 S Manager

e

Reviewed by:

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of Sk



‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Lidl.

Laboratory Number: 164962 Receipt Date: 04/25/03
Client: Gaia Consulting Inc.

Project#: H-227

Location: 9" Avenue

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for one water and seven
soil samples that were received on April 25, 2003. The samples were received cold and
intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTXE by EPA 8015B/8021B

High surrogate recoveries were observed in samples GAIA TP-4 @3 and GAIA TP-5
@3.5 (164962-005 and -008). This outlier was due to hydrocarbons coeluting with the
surrogate peak. No other analytical problems were encountered.

Total Extractable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B

All samples were silica gel cleaned by EPA 3630C as requested on the chain of
custody.

Sample GAIA TP-4 @3' was analyzed at a dilution, which caused the surrogate to be
diluted out.

Low spike recovery was observed in the matrix spike duplicate. The sample used as
the matrix spike sample was not from this site. The matrix spike recovery and the

relative percent difference met acceptance criteria, as did the laboratory control sample.

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Gasoline Oxygenates/Lead Scavengers by EPA 8260B

No analytical problems were encountered.
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lic. l

Lab #: 164862 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227

Field ID: GATA TP-4 Batch#: B11k2Z2
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/24/03
Units: ug/L Received: p4/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Tvpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/30/03
Lab ID: 164962-007

C12

Gasoline C7-

Benzene ND

Toluene ND

Ethylbenzene ND

m,p-Xylenes ND

o-Xylene 2.3 ¢

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 97 68-145 BO0O15B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 111 66-143 BOL15B

Trifluorotolusene {(PID) 88 53-143 EPA B8021B

Bromofluorcobenzene (PID) 53 52-142 EPA 8021B
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 04/29/03
Lab ID: QC2l23%1

ND G

Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA B021B
Ethylbenzene ND ¢.50 EPA B021B
m,p-Xylenes ND .50 EPA BO21B
o-Xvlene ND ¢.50 EPA 8021B l
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 85 68-145 B8015B

Bromofluorckhenzene (FID) 87 66-143 B8015B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 78 53-143 EPA 8021B

Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 80 52-142 EP2 8021B

C= Presgence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regortin% Limit
of

Page 12

Al - BN N = G Ea




GC19 TVH 'X'

ample Name : 164%62=-007,81152,tvh+btxe

Data File (FID)

Sample #: dl Page X cf 1

=
o

Ly
-0.25

947

ileName + G:NGCI9\DATAN1L9X031 . RAW Date ; 4/30/03 08:37 aM
ethod : Time of Injection: 4/30/03 02:14 AM
Start Time : 0.0Z min End Time : 26,80 min Low Point : 10,38 mV High Point @ 117.46 mV
Scale Factor: 2.9 Plot Offset: 10 mV Plot Scale: 107.1 mV
. GA(A TP’L( Response [mV]
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l — Lﬂw
= e
l —c6 -
-
l —=c-7 -
o
l _TRIFLUO ~
' co—
“=c-8 -
l &5—
' e
e p—
3 —
h —
k=
5o
l _ —|BROMOF — =
o ]
—C-10 -
—
o
=
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l E
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[ J— —
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=2.15
—2.57

—3.41

-3.97

—4.34
~4.64

8128
—6.34
-6.84
-718

~8.04



GC19 TVH 'X'

Sample Name : ccv/lcs,qc212393,81152,03w50682,2.515000

fileName : G:A\GC19\DATA\119X00Z . RAW

Method :

Start Time : 0.062 min End Time : 26.80 min
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 13 mv

sl

>

Data File (FID)

Sample {: Page 1 of 1

Date : 4/30/03 10:52 AM

Time of Injection: 4/29/03 09:51 AM

Low PBoint @ 13,33 mV High Point : 84.9%3 mV
Plot Sgale: 71.6 mV

Response [mV]
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C

Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: 80158
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: RC212393 Batch#: 81152
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 04/29/03
Units: ug/L

Tk

Gasoline C7-C12

rTfifluorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 79

o7

Page 1 of 1

14.




C

Curtis & Tompkins, LG, '

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectf: H-227 Analysis: EPA B8021B
Type: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QCc212392 Batch#: B1152
Matrix: Water Analyzed: p4/29/03
Units: ug/L

Benzene

Toluene 1¢.00 $.354 54
Ethylbenzene 10.00 9.777 28
m, p-Xylenes 20.00 18.08 90

o-Xylene

67-121
70-121
72-125

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 74 53-143
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 76 52-142

Page 1 of 1
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l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
l Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: H-227 Analysis: EPA B02Z1RB
Field ID: ZZZZ2ZZ2222 Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 1645432-005 Batch#: 81152
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/24/03
Units: ug/L Received: 04/25/03
vpe: MS Analyzed: 04/29/03
ab ID: QC212445
Benzene <0.06500 20.00 21.73 109 52-149
Toluene <0.03700 20.00 20.44 102 69-130
Ethylbenzene <0.04500 20.00 20.56 103 70-131
m, p-Xylenes <0.07200 40.00 39.77 99 68-137
o-Xylene <0.05700 20.00 20.08 100 73-133
‘ Trifluorotoluene (PID} 86 53-143
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 89 52-142
Type: MSD Analyzed: 04/30/03
lLab ID: QC21244¢6
Benzene 20.00 22.11 111 52-149 2 30
Toluene 20.00 20.34 102 69-130 O 30
Ethylbenzene 20.00 21.72 109 70-131 & 30
m,p-Xylenes 40.00 40.11 100 68-137 1 30
o-Zylene 20.00 20.45 102 73-133 2 30

&
Trifluocrotcoluene (PID)
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) 92 52-142

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid. l

Lab # 164962 Location: Sth Avenue

Client: GATA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projecti: H-227

Matrix: Soil Received: 04/25/03

Basis: as received

Field ID: GAIA TP-2@3" Batch#: 81080

Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/24/03

Lab ID: 164962-001 Analyzed: 04/25/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

Halvee: ™R 5 TORILE. . Analyveig:
Gasoline C7-CL2 ND 1.1 mg/Kg 8015B
Benzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 80218
Ethylbenzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 38021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
¢c-Xvlene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA B021B

Srifiuorotoluene (FID) Ry v T

Bromofluorcobenzene (FID) 89 60-146 8015R

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 80 67-14¢ EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 83 60-137 EPA B021B

Field ID: GAIA TP-2@6' Batch#: 81080
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/24/03
Lab ID: 164962-002 Analyzed: 04/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7- Cljd

ND 1.1 8015B
Benzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA B021B
o-Xyvlene ND 5.3 ug/Kg EPA 8021B

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) B015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 91 60 146 8015B
Trifluoroctoluene (PID) 81 67-146 EPA BC21B
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) 84 60-137 EPA BO21B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation

Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= portlng Limit

Page 1




I c Curis & Tompkins, Lid.

144962 Location: 9th Avenue
GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
H-227

501l Recelved: 04/25/03
as received

Lab #:
Client:

lield ID: GATA TP-3@3'! Batchi: 81080
Type: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/24/03
Lab ID: 164962-003 Analyzed: 04/25/03

1.000

........... T
ND 1.
ND 5.
ND 5.
thylbenzene ND 5.
m,p-Xylenes ND 5.
o-Xvlene ND 5.
rrogate 3 LA L CoEmATUSTe
riflucrotocluene (FID) B8 58-144 BO015EB
Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID) g1 60-146 B01l5B
Trifluorotoluene {PID) 80 €7-146 EPA BOZ1B
romoflusrobenzene (PID) as 60-137 EPA 8021B

| ield ID: GAIA TP-3@5' Batch#: 81080
| e: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/24/03
ab ID: 164962-004 Analyzed: 04/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

ug/Kg EPA B021B
ug/Kg EPA B021B
ug/Kg EPA B021B
ug/Kg EPA B021B
ug/Kg EPA B021B

Benzene
Toluene
thylbenzene
Im, p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

WD \D WO WD WD \D

%I SEEEEE

Trifluorotoluene {FID} 58-144 B8015B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) a5 60-146 BO015B
Trifluoroteluene (PID) 86 67-146 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 89 60-137 EPA 80218

*= Value cutside of QC limits; see narrative
= Pregence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
- Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
_¥= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Not Analyzed
I‘l’; Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
of

Page



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

164962

Location:

9th Avenue

EPA 5030B

Client: GATIA Consulting, Inc. Prep:

Project#: H-227

Matrix: Sozl Received: 04/25/03

Basis: as received

Field ID: GAIA TP-4@3" Lab ID: 164%62-005
Tvpe: SAMPLE Sampled: 04/24/03

: Ana Ty Resuit

Gasoline C7-Cl12 120

Benzene ND 10 B1080 04/25/03 EPA B8021B
Toluene ND 16 81080 04/25/03 EPA B(021B
Ethylbenzene 820 C 10 B10B0 04/25/03 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 250 C 10 81080 04/25/03 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlene 610 C 10 81080 04/25/03 EPA 8021B

e Surrogat REC:

Triflucrotoluene (FID) 104 [ 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 121 60-146 81124 04/28/03 80158
Trifluorctoluene (PID) BE 67-146 81080 (04/25/03 EPA 8021B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 157 * £0-137 81080 £4/25/03 EPA 8021B
Field ID: GAIA TP-4@5' Batch# 81080

Type: SAMPLE Sampled 04/24/03

Lab ID: 164962-006 BAnalyzed 04/25/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 1.1
Benzene ND 5.5
Tcluene ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 8.3 C 5.5 ug/Kg EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.5 ug/Kg EPA §021B

Trifluorotoluene (FID)

80158
Bromofluorobenzene {(FID} 101 60-146 BO1l5B
Trifluoretoluene (PID) 82 £7-146 EPL 8021B
Bromoflucorobenzene (PID) BS 60-137 EPA 8021R

*= Value outside of QC limits;

gsee narrative

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between ceoclumns exceeds 40%
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of




mple Name :
leName :
thod

I N BN TE NN T EF R A A S BN E B e .

Chromatogram

164962-085,81124
G:\GCOSA\DATEN11BGO0S, raw
1 TVHETXE

Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
Date : 4/28/03 03:37 PM

Time of Injection: 4/28/03 02:14 PM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 7,87 mv High Point : 111.19 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Cffset: & mv Plot Scale: 103.2 mv
4
GAIR P-H4@ 3 Response fmV]
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GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Name : 164962=006, 81080 Sample #: a Page 1 of 1

FileMame t G:AGCLI9\DATAN115%019. raw Date : 4/26/03 03:56 PM

Method 1 TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 4/25/03 08:18 PM ]
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26.B0 min Low Point : -0.24 mV High Point @ 301.45 mv |

Scale Factor: i.0 Plot Offset: -0 mv Plot Scale: 301.7 mV

GRIA TP-d@ s’

Response [mV]
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

S . . -

Lab #: 164962

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. EPA 50308

Proiectf: H-227

Matrix: Soxl Received: 04/25/03

Basig: ag received

1eld ID: GATIA TP-5@3.5 Lab ID: 164962-008
SAMPLE Sampled: 04/25/03

: Analyt
Gasoline C7-Cl2

Benzene 250 ug/Kg 50.00 81080 04/25/03 EP2 8021B
Toluene 250 ug/Kg 50.00 81080 (04/25/03 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 250 ug/Kg 50.00 B1080 (04/25/03 EPA 8021B
m,p-Xylenes 500 ug/Kg 100.0 81109 04/27/03 EPA BQOZ1B
o-¥ylene 250 ug/Kg 50.00 81080 04/25/03 EPA 8021B

Analysi

NI ST 0) 153 +58-144 100.0  B1105 7

80158
Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 193 * 60-146 100.0 81109 04/27/03 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 92 €7-146 50.00 B10BO 04/25/03 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 73 60-137 50.00 B108C¢ 04/25/03 EPA 8021R
'J'ype: BLANK Batch#: 81080
Lab ID: QC212114 Analyzed: 04/25/03
l)iln Fac: 1.000
ALy ReEL IRl ES
Gasoline C7-C12 ND .Q mg?Kg
Benzene ¥D 5.0 ug/kKg
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/Kg
m,p-Xvlenes ND 5.0 ug/Kg
o-Xvlene ND 5.0 ug/Ka

Trlfluorotoluene {(FID) 8015B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) Bé 60-146 BOl15B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 80 67-146 EPA B0Z21B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 79 60-137 FEPA B021B

vpe: BLANK Batch#: 81109
Eab ID: QC212228 Analyzed: 04/26/03
iln Fac: 1.000
Bt Analys:
mg/Kg 8015B
ue /Ko EPA 8021B
i TEEEEE = -
Trifluorotoluene (FID)} 125 £8-144 8C15B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 121 60-146 BO1SB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 127 &7-146 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID} 126 60~137 EPA B8021B

Value ocutside of QC limits; gee narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Heavier iﬁdrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
= Not Analy=zed

ED: Not Detected
= pOItlng Limit

Page 4
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GC04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name : 164962-008,81109,tvh and mpxly only Sample #: a Page 1 of 1
FileName : G:\GCC4\DATA\116J011.raw Date : 4/28/03 10:14 AM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 4/27/03 12:36 AM

Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Low Point : 40.45 mV High Point : 39%%.33 mv
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 40 mv Flct Scale: 358.9 mV

GAIA TTP-5@ 3.5

Response [mV]

[ [ () L
[ n fatn} L
fa] 2 o fa)
o T T T O N A Y
_4C-6 -
=
—=c-7 -
o—
_—TRIFLUO —
0—
-8 -
o
3 I
— 12.80
E—
e p—
 Z|BROMOF ~
—C-10 - 16.41
— 17.65
-
3
b —
St
o
[
_—c-12 -
Px.';'_[

4




L
@
)
l_‘._.l
o
=
<
T

'¥' Deta File (FID)]

tm;‘;e Mame : ceviics,qollillE, 81080, 03ws0DEET, 345007 Sample face T of

leName GIANGII9NDATANILZKGD . raw Dare @ L/325/C3  1i:C7 AN

weshod TYHBTXE Time of Ir 10040 AM

Srart Time GC.GG min End Time : 26.87 min Low Point ¢ 8 High Pcint 1R 7E
o-zle Factor 1.3 Plot Offser: -3E mV Plot Scale: 1085.6 mV

Response [mV]

el
.

- r s fa wn [op) ~t x (Y] 5
s 3 g & & & 8 g 5 &
_ A AT ST TR AT R T IE FTT T PTL T TSR AT TN LSRN VITE
E +CB
7 Tit02
= = == 50 133
o— 5%2'2.11

6 - O
c : §
=—3.45

P

4.40
4.78
5.31

o Y

|

Eé
TRIFLUO [ 6,82
~ 434
*5-8.02
8.59
C-8 - '; - 924

9980

—10.36
+10.83

&l DL g g
I T

Db el

¥l

BROMOF —

91

oo b b tod

c-10 -

gl

0z

it

c-12 -

ke

mnmnnmnnnn

_,
i

ar.

HE N I E S N NﬁFEWL... YN N W TR N e EN




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164962 Location: Sth Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectd: H-227
Matrix: Soll Received: 04/25703
Basis: as received
Type: BLANK Batch#: 81124
Lab ID: QCz12281 Analyzed: 04/28/03
Units: ma/Kg Analysis: BO15E
Diln Fac: 1.000

Trifluorotoluene (FID) ' 104  ©5B-144

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 96 60-146
Trifluorotoluene (PID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) NA

*= Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative
C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation
Y= Sample exhibits chromateographic pattern which does not resemble standard
NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Regorting Limit
Page of




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: Location: Sth Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EFPA 5030B
Project#: H-227

Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC212115% Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Seil Batch#: B1l0O8C
Units: ug/Kg Analvyzed: 04/25/03

.Benzene 100.0 101.5 101 65-120 EPA BQOZ1lB
Toluene 100.0 93.26 93 69-120 EPA B(G21B
Ethylbenzene 100.0 93.67 94 68-121 EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes 200.90 184.2 92 70-124 EPA BOZ1B
o-Xylene 100.0 a0.75 91 73-121 EPA B0OZ1B

1Gasohne C7-C12 SR Re .

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 85 58-144 BOLl5B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 81 60-146 B8015B
Triflucrotoluene {(PID) 77 67-146 EPA BQ21B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 75 60-137 EPA 8021B

l!A: Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1 3.0



‘ Curtis & Taompkins. Lid, l

Lab #: 164962 Location 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: H-227

Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC21211s6 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81080
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 04/25/03

Gasoline C7-Cl2 78-120 BO15B
Benzene NA
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

Trifluocrotoluene (FID} 104 58-144 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene ({(FID) 20 60-146 801SB
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 96 67-146¢ EPA B021B
Bremoflucrobenzene {(PID) 80 60-137 EPA B0Z1B

NA= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1
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I c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltg.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
IClient: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCs Basis: as received
ILab ID: QC212230 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81103
Units: ug/¥Xg Analyzed: 04/26/03

Gasoline C7-Cl2 ot sbooodaeaiios -
lm,P-XYlenes 5000 g N o

Triflucrotoluene (FID}
Bromofluorobenzene {FID) NA

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 133 67-146
Bromofluorobenzene {(PID) 130 60-137

!

l!A: Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1 7.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

Lab #: 164962 Location 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: 8015B

Type: BS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC212229 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81109
Units: mg /Kg Analyzed: 04/26/03

Gasoline C7- 10.00 10.86 109 78-120
m, p-¥ylenes NA

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 142 58-144
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 124 60-146
Trifluorctoluene (PID) NA
Bromof luorobenzene (PID) NA

NA= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1

(=]




l c Curtis & Tompkins. LtQ.

Lab # 164562 Location:
!Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#: BE-227 Analysis: 80158
Type: BSD Basis: az received
Lab ID: QC212233 Diln Fac: 1.0600
Matrix: So0il Batch#: 81109
Units: mg/Kg Analyzed: 04/27/03
na.t P i LTI 44 LT
Gasoline C7-C1 10.00 10.77 108 78-120 1 20

m,p-Xylenes N&

Trifluorotoluene

(FID)
Bromofluorcbhenzene (FID) 123 60-146
Trifluorotoluene (FPID) NA
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) Na

NA= Not Analyzed
PD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 8.0
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

9th Avenue

Location:

Lab #: 164962

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: 80158
Matrix: Soil Diln Fac: 1.000
Units: mg/Kg Batchi: B1124
Bagsis: as received Analyzed: 04/28/03
Type: BS Lab ID: QC21z2282

Gasollnerc7—C12"

Trifluorotoluene (FID}

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 104 60-146

Trifluorotoluene (PID} NA

Bromoflucrokbenzene {(PID) NA

Type: BSD Lab ID: QC212329 .

Gasoline C7-Clz 15.00 15.38 103 78-120 1 20

Triflucrotoluene (FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 60-146
Triflucrotoluene (PID) NA
Bromofluorchenzene (PID) NA

NA= Not Analyzed
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4
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‘ Curhs & Tompkins, Ltd

154962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GATIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227
Field ID: ZZZZ20Z227 Diln Fac: 1.000
IMSS Lab ID: 164945-004 Batch#: 81080
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/23/03
Units: ma/Kg Received: 04/25/03

Basis: as received Bnalyzed: 04/25/03

’

"ype: MS Lab ID: QC212185

Gasoline C7- 5.256 9.901 12.15 70 44-133 8015B
Benzene NAa
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes N&
o-Xylene N&

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 118 58-144 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 120 60-146 80Q1EB

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 103 6€7-146 EPA B021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 95 60-137 EPA B021B

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC212186

Gasoline C7-C12
Benzene NA
Toluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
m,p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 115 F8-144 8015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 113 60-146 BOLlSE
Trifluocrotoluene (PID) 101 &7-146 EPA B(G21B
Bromoflucrobenzene (PID) 86 6£0-137 EPA 8021B

lRNA= Not Analyzed
PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0



c Curtis & Tompkins., Lig. l

Lab #: 164962 ; : 9th Avenue

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C '
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EFA BOLlSEB

"Field ID: GAIA TP-4 Sampled: 04/24/03

Matrix: Water Received: 04/25/03

Units: ug/L Prepared: 04/30/03

Batch$: 81176 Analyzed: 05/01/03
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000
Lab ID: 164962-007 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C I

Diegel Cl0-C24
Motor ©Oil C24-C36 5,000 L 1,500

Hexacosane 120 39-137
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000 l
Lab ID: QC212488 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diegel Cl0-C24
Motor 01l C24-C36

Hexacosane . 119 38-137

L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 25.
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Chromatogram
Sample Name : 164%62-007sg,81176 Sample #: 81176 Page 1 of 1
; G:A\GC17N\CHAV1Z21R00B . RAW pate : S5/2/03 08:15 RM
: ATEH107.MTH Time of Injection: 5/1/03 10:24 PM
+ 0.01 min End Time £ 31.91 min Low Point : 21.47 mV High Peint : €32.28 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV Plot Scale: 630.8 mV
GAtA TP~ L{ Response [mV]
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Chromatogram l
iample Name : cev, 03ws0520, dsl Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
TileName H G AGCI3NCHRA120B002 . RRAW Date : 4/30/03 10:26 RM
dethod : BTEH106.MTH Time of Injection: 4/30/03 05:1E AM
start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 25.23 mV High Point : 331.96 mV
scale Factor: 0.0 Plot COffset: 25 mV plot Scale: 306.7 mV
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Chromatogram

ie Name : ccv,03ws0550, mo Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
eName . G:\GC13\CHB\120BDO3.RAW Date : 4/30/03 10:40 AM

MEthod : BTEH106 MTH Time of Injection: 4/30/03 09:57 AM

Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31,91 min Low Point : 20.75 mv High Point : 243.40 mV
cle Tactor: 0.0 Plot Offset: 21 mV Plot Scale: 224.& mV
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd l

Lab #: 164862 :

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. : EPA 3520C
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA BO15B
Matrix: Water Batch#: 81176
Units: ug/L Prepared: 04/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Analyzed: 04/30/03

Lab ID: Q212489 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C '

Diesel C10—0247

Hexacosane 111 39-137

Type: BSD Analyzed: 05/01/03
Lab ID: QC212490 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diegel C10-C24 10

Hexacosane

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, L.

"Labh # 164962 Locaticn: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
Protect#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B01lS5B
Matrix: Soi1l Batch#: 81130
Units: . mg/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basis: as received Prepared: 04/28/03
lield ID: GAIL TP-2@3' Sampled: 04/24/03
Type: SAMPLE ] Analyzed: 04/29/03
ab ID: 164962-001 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

iln Fac: 1.000

Diegel C10-C2
Motor ©il C24-C36

Field ID: GAIA TP-2@6' Sampled: 04/24/03
ype: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/29/03
ab ID: 1l64%62-002 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
iln Fac: 1.000
i A T4
Diesel C10-C24 . )

Motor 0il C24-C36 i3 5.0

E :

iHexacosane

Field ID: GAIA TP-3@3! Sampled: 04/24/03
vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/2%/03
ab ID: 164962-003 Cleanup Methed: EPA 3630C
iln Fac: 1.000

Diesel C10-C24 ND ;
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 5.0

'ﬂ xacosane

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed tco the quantitation

Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Diluted Qut

Not Detected

Regorting Limit

e of

.
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r‘g()N

22.1
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Sample Name
Filehame
Mezhaod
Start Time
Scale Factor:

GAtA

Chromatogram

164962-002sg, 51130

0.4

. C:\GCIANCHBVW119B01Z .RAW
: BTEH1(06.MTH
1 C.01 min

TP-2B '

End Time ; 31.91 min
Plot Offset: 22 mv

H
. 1
[N

TN T O A

E‘S
1111

Sample #: B113C

Date : 4/30/03 09:21 AM
Time of Injection: 4/29/03
Low Point : 21.57 mV

plot Scale: 161.%5 m¥

Respense

001
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Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

C

Lab # 164962 Location:

9th Avenﬁé

Client: GAIA Comnsulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: H-227 Analysig: EPA BO15B
Matrix: Soil Batch¥: 81130
Units: mg/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basis: ag received Prepared: 04/28/03
lield ID: GAIA TP-3@5" Sampled: 04/24/03
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/29/03
ab ID: 164962-004 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
iln Fac 1.000

Hexacogane

Field ID: GAIA TP-4@3' Sampled:

Type: SAMPLE Analyzed:
ab ID: 164962-005 Cleanup Method:
iln Fac: 20.00

04/24/03
05/01/03
EPA 3630C

il C24-C36

iHexacosane e
Field ID: GAIA TP-4@5' Sampled: 04/24/03
vpe: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/25/03
ab ID: 164962-006 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
iln Fac: 1.000

Analyy

Diesgel C10-C2
Motor ©il £24-C36

Hexacgosane

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Diluted Cut

Not Detected

= Regorting Limit
age of

- R WS m we
HOOWE D

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard

22.1



Sample Mame : 164562-004sg, 81130
TlieName ¢ 5:AGCT3NCHBA1LGSBO14, RAW

Metnod : BTEH1O0G.MTH

Chromatogram

Sample #: 81130 Page I of 1
Date : 4/30/03 09:29 AM

Time of Injection: 4/29/03 05:42 FM

Start Time  0.01 min End Time : 31.91 min Low Point : 17.72 mV High Point : 164.16 mV l
Scale Facror: 0.0 Plot Offset: 18 mV Plot Scale: 146.4 mV
— ’
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FileName :
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Chromatogram
Sample #: 81130
G:A\GC1I M CHAN119AD60 . RAW Date : 5/1/03
End Time : 31.91 min Low Point :

Plot Offset: -1% mV Plat Scale:

Time of Injection: 5/1/03
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Chromatogram

ample Mame : 164962-006sg,81130

Sample #: 81130 Page 1 of 1

FileName ; G:\GC17\CHA\119A011.RAW Date : 4/30/03 09:21 AM
Method : ATEH107.MTH Time of Injecticn: 4/29/03 04:56 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 31.90 min Low Point : -21.58 mV High Peint : 1024.00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Plot Offset: =22 mV pPlot Scale: 104%5.6 mV
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 1645962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GRIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
Projecty: H-227 Analysis: EPA BO1S5E
Matrix: Soil Batch#: B113G
Units: mg/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basis: as received Prepared: p4/28/03

ield ID: GAIA TP-5@3.5 Sampled: 04;25503
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 04/30/03
ab ID: 164962-008 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
iln Fac: 5.000

Diesel Cl0-C24
Motor Qil C24-C36

RREC I
110 48-137

fﬁexacosane
Type: BLANK Analyzed: 04/29/03
Lab ID: QC212304 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

.iln Fac: 1.000
Ena 1y

Diesel C10-C24
Motor 011 C24-C36

Hexacosane

Heaviexr hydrocarbons contributed te the quantitation

Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
= Diluted Out

Not Detected

= Regorting Limit

age of

22.1

N SN NS B GE W EN BN Wm



Chromatogram .
Sample Name : 164962-008sg,B1130 Sample #: 81130 Page 1 of 1
FiieName 1 GrAGCIINCHB\120B007.RAW Date : 4/30/03 04:1% PM
Mathod : BTEH106.MTE Time of Injection: 4/30/03 02:18 PM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time ; 31.90 min Low Point ; -19.57 mv High Point : 1024,00 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 Flot Cffset: -20 mV Plot SBScale: 1043.6 mv
GA(H TP- 5 & 3. 5 Response [mV] l
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ethod : BTEH106.

start Time : 2.0l min
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- Chromatogram
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Chromatogram .
Sampie Name : ccv,03ws(550,mo Sample #: 500mg/L Page 1 of 1
£ileName : G:\GC13\CHB\119B(003.RAW Date : 4/29/03 11:23 IM
Method : BTEH106.MTH Time of Injection: 4/29/03 09:52 AM
Start Time : 0.01 min End Time : 31,91 min Low Point : 26.53 mv High Point : 198.52 mVv
S$cale Factor: g.0 Plot QOffset: 27 mV Plot Scale: 172.4 mV
Mﬂcyr‘ O LQ Response [mV] l
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 164962 Location: 5th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Ine, Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B8015B
LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
QC212305 Batch#: B1130
Soil Prepared: p4/28/03
we/Kg Analyzed: 04/25/03

as received

Type:
Lab ID:
Matrix:
Unite:
Basis:

leanup Methed:

EPA 3630C

-Diesel Cl0-C24

50.10

49.867 99

56-121

Hexacosane

48-137
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Uic. l

Lab #: 164962 Location: “oth Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3550
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8015B
Field ID: ZZZLZLZZZZZ Batch#: 81130
MSS Lab ID: 164921-008 Sampled: 04/23/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 04/24/03
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 04/28/03
Bagis: as received Analyzed: 04/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: MS Lab ID: QC212306 l
Hexaccsane 90 48-137
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC212307

37-128

Diesel Cl0-C24

Hexacosane

*= YValue outside of QC limits; see narrative
RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Lab #: 164962 Location 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. : EPA 5030R
Project#: H-227 ySis: EPA B260B
Field ID: GAIA TP-4 Batch#: 81125
Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/24/03
Units: ug/L Received: 04/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/28/03
Type: SAMPLE Lab ID: 164962-007

tert- Butyl Alcohol

{TBA)
MTBE
Isoprepyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME}
1,2-Dichloroethane
1l,2-Dibromoethane

5555855,

coooooo|
L1 U1 41 o en

leromofluofdﬁethéne

B0-121

1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 77-130
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromofiuorobenzene 98 80-120

BLANK

Lab ID:

QC212285

tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA)

NA
MTEE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.5
1, 2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

Dibromofluoromethane 104 80-121
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 77-1320
Toluene-ds 98 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 101 80-120

BLANK

Labh ID:

QC212286

tert-Butyl Alcohcl (TBA) ND 10

MTBE ND 0.5
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.5
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) ND 0.5
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane KD 0.5
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.5

Surrogats. REC S Limite

Dibromofluoromethane B0-121
1, 2-Dichlorocethane-d4 108 77-130
Toluene-ds 97 80-120
Bromofluorgbenzene 101 B0-120

A= Not Analyzed
= Not Detected
L=

Page

gortln% Limit
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. l

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030RB

Project#: H-227 Analysis: EBA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batch#: B1125

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 04/28/03

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lalk ID: QC212283

MTBE "~ 50.00 47.52 o5 9-144 !
Dibromofluorometﬁane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 77-130

Toluene-ds 102 80-120

Bromof luorobenzene 100 80-120

Type: BSD Lab ID: QC212284 .

bibromofluoromezhane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 77-130
Toluene-ds 99 80-120
Bromofluorocbhenzene 101 80-120

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 11.
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030CB
Project#: H-227 Analvsis: EPA 8260B
Basgls: ag received Received: 04/25/03
Field 1ID: GATA TP-2@3' Diln Fac: 1.020
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 81132
Lab ID: 164962-001 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Seil Analyzed: 04/29/03
Units: ug/Kg

tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND
MTBE ND
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND
1,2-Dichloroethane ND
1,2-Dibromoethane ND

c

YL ETRCET
e L

leromofluoromethane 57 74-124

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 75-128
IToluene -ds 98 80-111

Bromofluorobenzene 95 75-127

Fleld ID: GAIA TP-2a@e6’ Diln Fac: 1.042

SAMPLE Batch#: 81132

Lab ID: 164962-002 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 04/29/03
Units: ug/Kg

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 100

MTEBE ND 5.2
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.2
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 5.2
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME} ND 5.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.2
1,2 -Dibromoethane ND 5.2

Dibromofluocromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 75-128
Toluene-ds 99 BG-111
Bromof luorobenzens 98 75-127

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected

L= gortlng Limit

Page 17.0




‘ Cunis & Tompkins, Ltg. .

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA B260B
Basis;: as received Received: 04/25/03
Field TID: GAIA TP-3@3' Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 81132

Lab ID: 164962-003 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Seil Analyzed: 04/29/03
Units: ug/Kg

AIte =
cohol (TBA)

er
MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

ZEEEEE

EE

fat
24

b g ] e =T ML
uoromethane 9g 74-1

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 75-128

Toluene-ds 100 80-111

Bromoflugorobenzene 97 75-127

Field ID: GATIA TP-3@5' Diln Fac: 1.064 l
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 81132
Lak ID: 164%62-004 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Soil Bnalyzed: 04/22/03
Units: ug/Kg

- TS S A T

tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA} 110

MTBE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether ({TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromgethane

SEEEEEE]

leromofluoidﬁethéne 99 74-124

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 75-128
Toluene-d8 99 80-111
Bromeofluorobenzene 86 75-127

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 8 of g



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lig.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysisg: EPA 8260B
l Basls: as received Received: 04725703
Field ID: GAIA TP-4@3° Diln Fac: 100.0
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 8llez
Lab ID: 164962-005 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 04/29/03
ug/Kg

lUnits:

tert-Butyl Alco

.01

10,000

(TBA) ND
MTEE ND 500
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 500
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) ND 500
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 500
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 500
1,2-Dibromgethane ND 500

Surrogat & Mite
Dibromofluoromethane 94 T74-124
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 107 75-128
Toluene-ds 100 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 92 75-127

Eield ID: GAIA TP-4@5! Diln Fac: 1.000
vpe: SAMPLE Batch#: 81132
Lab ID: 164962-006 Sampled: 04/24/03
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 04/29/03
nits: ug/¥g
Lyt

tert-Butyl Alcohol

BA) 100
MTBE ND 5.0
Isopropyl Ether (DIFE) ND 5.0
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETEE) ND 5.0
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
Dibromcfluoromethane S9 74-124
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 109 75-128
Toluene-ds 99 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 95 75-127

A= Not Analyzed
= Not Detected

L= Regoi;%n% Limit

Page




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. l

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Projectd: H-227 Analvsig: EPA 8260B

Basis: as _received Received: 04725703
Field ID: GAIA TP-5@3.5 Diln Fac: 142.9
Type: SAMPLE Batch#: 81162 '
Lab ID: 164962-008 Sampled: 04/25/03
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 04/29/03
Units: ug/Kg

tert-Butyl Alcochel (TBA) ND

MTRE ND 710
Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 710
Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 710
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 710
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 710
1,2-Dikromeethane ND 710

Dibromofluoromeﬁhane 95 74-124

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 75-128

Toluene-dg 100 B0-111

Bromofluorobenzene 92 75-127
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000 l
Lab ID: QC212311 Batchi#: g1l132
Matrix: Soil Analvyzed: 04/28/03
Units: ug/Kg

ENaEyE

tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) NA

MTRBE ND

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) NA

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) NA

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) NA&

1,2-Dichloroethane
1l,2-Dibromoethane

BT ogat ¢ R LML E
Dibromofluorcomethane 97 74-124
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 75-128
Toluene-ds 99 80-111
Bromof luorobenzene a5 75-127

NA= Not Analyzed
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 4 of




‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

“Lab #: 1649

OoCatiorn:

Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPh B8260B
{Basls: as received Received: D4/25/03
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC212318 Batch#: 81132
Matrix: Soil Analyzed: 04/28/03
Units: ug/Kg

ND

MTBE ND 5.0

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.0

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE) ND 5.0

Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME) ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
1l,2-Dibromcethane ND 5.0

leromofluoromethane 95

l1,2-Dichloroethane-4d4 106 75-128
Toluene ds 100 BO-111
LBromofluorobenzene 90 75-127

BLANK
Lab ID QC2iz428
Matrix: Water
Units: ug/L

rta
l tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

1.000

8lle62

04/29/03

tert-Butyl Alcchol {(TBA)
MTEE

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE}

Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETRE)
Methyl tert-Amyl Ether (TAME)
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

OCCOO0OOO0O

AR riop: Bo SR
Dibromcfluoromethane 97
1,2-Dichleoroethane-d4 105
Toluene-ds 100
Bromofluorobenzene 93

74-124
75-128
80-111
75-127

Hot Analyzed
Not Detected
Re orting Limit
Page g
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA S030QB
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Type: LCS Basis: as received
Lab ID: QC212310 Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81132
Units: ug/Kg Analyzed: 04/28/03

Dibromofluoromethane 96 74-124
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 75-128
Toluene-d4ds 100 80-111
Bromofluorobenzene 90 75-127

Page 1 of 1
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C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Prep: EPA 5030B
Project##: H-227 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: pC212427 Batch#: Blle2
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 04/29/03
Units: ug/L

MTEE

46.05 92

Dibromof luoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d§
Bromofluorobenzene

9%
107
98
93

74-124
75-128
80-111
75-127

Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd. .

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIZ Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZZZ Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 164964-001 Batch#: 81132
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/24/03
Unite: ug/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 04/28/03
Type: MS Lab ID: QC21231e

Dibromofluocromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 75-128
Toluene-dsg 100 80-111
Bromofluorcbenzene 93 75-127

Type: QC212317

3
Dibromoflucromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 75-128
Toluene-ds 99 80-111
Bromofluorcbenzene 94 75-127

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 13.



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltcl.

164962

Lab #: ocation: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: GAIA TP-4@3' Diln Fac: 100.0
M55 Lab ID: 164562-005 Batch#: Blle2
Matrix: Soil Sampled: 04/24/03
Units: ug/Kg Received: 04/25/03
Basis: as received bnalyzed: 04/30/03
MS Lab ID: QU212516

.00

5,000

4,659

Dibromefluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds

Bromofluorobenzene

100

100

92

75-128B
80-111
75-127

lType:

MSD

Lab ID:

RC212517

MTBE

5,000

96

ll

Dibromof luoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethana-d4

Toluene-ds

Bromofluorocbenzene

94

99
100

94

74-124
75-128
BO-111
75-127

1
I
i
i
!

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1




C

Curtis & Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Comnsulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3050
Project#: H-227 ZAnalysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Batch#: 81167
Field ID: GAIA TP-5@3.5 Sampled: 04/25/03
Matrix: Spil Received: 04/25/03
Units: myg/ Kg Prepared: 04/29/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 064/30/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

SAMPLE 164962-008
BLANK QC212451

0.15

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

S m = =

Lab #: 164962 Location: 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 3050
Project#: H-227 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Matrix: Soil Batch#: 81167
Units: mg/Kg Prepared: 04/28/03
Basis: as received Analyzed: 04/30/03

H & il el Eehd S !
BS QC212452 100.0 B85.00 85 70-120
BSD QC212453 100.0 51.00 91 70-120 7 20

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 28.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 164962 9th Avenue
Client: GAIA Consulting, Inc. Prep: EPA 2050
Project#: H-227 Analysis EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Liln Fac 1.000
Field ID: ZZ2ZZ2ZZ222 Batch#: 81167

MSS Lab ID: 164892-001 Sampled: 04/21/03
Matrix: Soil Received: 04/23/03
Units: ma /Ky Prepared: 04/29/03
Basis: as received Enalyzed: 04/30/03

MS  QC212454
MSD  QC212455

Ba .96

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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